

Nos. 21-1086 & 21-1087

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN H. MERRILL, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

EVAN MILLIGAN, *et al.*,
Appellees.

JOHN H. MERRILL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARCUS CASTER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Appeal from and Writ of Certiorari
to the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama**

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA CENTER FOR LAW AND
LIBERTY AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND PETITIONERS**

JOHN J. PARK, JR.
P.O. Box 3073
Gainesville, GA 30503
(678) 608-1920
jackparklaw@gmail.com

MATTHEW J. CLARK*
**Counsel of Record*
ALABAMA CENTER FOR
LAW AND LIBERTY
2213 Morris Ave., Fl. 1
Birmingham, AL 35203
(256) 510-1828
matt@
alabamalawandliberty.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Does Not Apply to Voter Dilution Claims	4
A. Section 2 Applies Only to Practices That Affect Minorities’ Access to the Ballot Box	4
B. Applying Section 2 to Voter Dilution Claims Violates the Constitution, Requires the Court to Make Political Choices, and Deepens Racial Divides.....	7
II. <i>Gingles</i> Should Be Overruled.....	10

A.	The Issues with <i>Gingles</i>	11
B.	<i>Gingles</i> Was Wrongly Decided	12
C.	The Court’s Duty Is to Choose the Law Over <i>Stare Decisis</i>	15
D.	The <i>Janus</i> Factors Favor Overruling <i>Gingles</i>	16
III.	Alabama Has Changed.....	21
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	20
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	9
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	8
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	12, 17
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	7
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	6
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1455 (2017)	20
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1960 (2019)	15
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Aurora</i> , 535 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	18
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	3, 16-20

<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	18
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	17
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S.Ct. 879 (2022).....	10, 18, 21
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v.</i> <i>Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	19, 22
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle</i> <i>Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	8
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	8, 23
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020).....	14
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019)	19
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	10
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	22
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of</i> <i>Inwood Forest Assoc's, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	6
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	18

Constitutions and Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301	4-5
52 U.S.C. § 10303	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIII	21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8, 15, 20-22
U.S. Const. amend. XV	8, 15, 20-22
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	15

Other Authority

Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation</i> (new ed. 2018).....	14
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	6
Bryan Garner et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016)	16
Christopher S. Elmendorf, <i>Making Sense of Section 2: Of Biased Votes, Unconstitutional Elections, and Common Law Statutes</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 377 (2012)	21

- Diarmuid F. O’Scannlain, “We’re All Textualists Now”: *The Legacy of Justice Scalia*, 91 St. John’s L. Rev. 303 (2017).....14
- Harvard Law School, *The Antonin Scalia Lecture Series: A Dialogue with Justice Elena Kagan on the Reading of Statutes*, YouTube (Nov. 25, 2015) <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=dpEtszFT0Tg>.....14
- Jowei Chen & Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, *The Race-Blind Future of Voting Rights*, 130 Yale L.J. 862, 871 (2021).....18
- Practice*, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/practice> (last visited Apr. 28, 2022)6
- Press Release, Secretary Merrill Responds to Inaccurate Montgomery Advertiser Op-Ed (Apr. 28, 2020), <https://www.sos.alabama.gov/newsroom/secretary-merrill-responds-inaccurate-montgomery-advertiser-op-ed-0>23
- Procedure*, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/procedure> (last visited Apr. 28, 2022)6
- Standard*, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam->

webster.com/dictionary/standard (last visited Apr. 28, 2022)	6
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	22
